

RECEIVED, 10/6/2013 13:48:35, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-46
(LC 2010-663-CFB)

MARVIN CANNON,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	viii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Course of the Proceeding.....	1
Disposition in the Lower Tribunal.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	3
Guilt-Innocence Phase.....	3
Penalty Phase.....	7
<i>Spencer</i> Hearing.....	12
Sentencing	16
Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument.....	24
I. The trial court erred in considering prior violent felony aggravator, where violent nature of prior conviction was already used to justify assigning great weight to prior felony and probation aggravator, resulting in impermissible double counting.....	24

II. The trial court erred in applying HAC aggravator to Appellant vicariously for conduct committed by co-defendant absent proof of directing or knowing.....	28
III. The trial court reversibly erred in <i>sua sponte</i> reinstructing jury on attempted voluntary manslaughter.....	37
IV. The evidence was legally insufficient to sustain conviction for robbery of Zachariah Morgan.....	42
V. The evidence was legally insufficient to sustain conviction for attempted robbery of Sean Neel.....	46
VI. The evidence was legally insufficient to prove intent and causation elements of arson beyond a reasonable doubt.....	48
VII. The trial court reversibly erred in failing to give proper jury instruction in response to jury question.....	53
VIII. The trial court erred in permitting State to introduce prejudicial hearsay statements.....	56
IX. The sentence of death is disproportionate.....	62
Conclusion.....	67
Certificate of Service.....	68
Certificate of Compliance.....	68

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s) cited
<i>Agan v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1983)	26
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	34
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 155 (Fla. 2011)	43
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006)	45
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002)	62, 66
<i>Botte v. Pomeroy</i> , 497 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)	44
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012)	62
<i>Burkey v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).	57
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	34
<i>Copeland v. State</i> , 457 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	34
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004)	61
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 606 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992)	59
<i>Eutzy v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	46, 55, 61
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	24
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906, 915 (Fla. 2000)	60
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360, 366 (Fla. 1986)	53
<i>Green v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	46
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 667 (Fla. 2012)	36

<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994)	62
<i>Hedges v. State</i> , 172 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1965)	39
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 359 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1978)	53
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008)	65-6
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	13
<i>Holliday v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	42-3
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 577 So. 2d 606, 608 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	59
<i>Knighten v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1990)	49
<i>Krause v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2012)	37
<i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	65
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	63
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	24, 28
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	28
<i>Moberly v. State</i> , 562 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1990)	48, 55
<i>Nesbitt v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2007)	51, 59
<i>Omelus v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	31, 34
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012)	25
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2005)	39, 40
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	31
<i>Perriman v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998)	53

<i>Rasley v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	42, 46, 49
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1993)	12
<i>State v. Bonebright</i> , 742 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)	52
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 645 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1994)	42
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 39 So. 3d 252 (Fla. 2010)	37, 39
<i>Twilegar v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2010)	46, 49
<i>Urbini v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	64
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1983)	27
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	31

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page(s) cited</u>
---	-----------------------------

U.S.C.A. Amend. VIII	62
Art. V §3(b), Fla. Const.	1

<u>Statutes & Rules of Court</u>	<u>Page(s) cited</u>
---	-----------------------------

§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (2010)	59, 60
§ 90.406, Fla. Stat. (2010)	44, 47
§ 806.01(2), Fla. Stat. (2010)	49, 51
§921.141(4), Fla. Stat. (2010)	1
§921.141(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2010)	16, 26, 28
§921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (2010)	17, 25, 26
§921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (2010)	17, 19

§921.141(5)(e), Fla. Stat. (2010)	13
§921.1419(5)(h), Fla. Stat. (2010)	17, 19
§921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (2010)	17
§921.141(6), Fla. Stat. (2010)	17, 19
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.410	57

Other Authorities	Page(s) cited
--------------------------	----------------------

Ehrhardt, Charles W., <i>Ehrhardt's Florida Evidence</i> , Vol. 1, p. 325-6 (2013)	44-5
